
140 

Nov. 4, 1970 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING ~- . . ... 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.· m_:, 'John Niland, John Orton, and George R. 
Salisbury all present, John Niland, Chairman • . 

THE MINUTES OF the meeting held October 6 and 7, 1970, were read and approved • 
. , . ;• . 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved • 
. -. . 

THE FOLLOWING bills were approved for payment: 

Wyoming Retirement System 
Pacific Power-& Light 
Robert G. Bechtel 

Craig Tire Mileage, Inc. 
Lions Club· 
G. w. Leavengood 
R. G. Engstrom 
Mary Bradford 
Ir is De°lude · 
Lillian Newell 
Rubyalice Ross 
Helen Sturm 
Laverne Ziler 
Alice Newell · 

Carol Kerley 
B. G. Michie 
Marie Backstrom· 
Moreen Day 
Frances White 
Mary Aydelott 
R. A. Hakala 
Myrtle McJuhkin ···· 
Ida Johnson 

Hazel Matson 
c. W. Ogburn 
Gail .Willis 
Frank Henderson 
E. H. Breniman 
Floyd Rodabaugh 
Diana Dee Sanchez 
Paul Fultz 
Martha Arellano 
Robert Korkow 

Glen Glidden 
Roy Sims 
George Aydelott 
Timothy Hoffman 
Joe w. Evans 
Oscar A. Hall 
K. W. Ke Id sen ' 
Kathryn s. Martin 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Evelyn Epp 

Beverly Sjolin 
Charlotte Remick 
Ruth Cables 
St. Street Bank & Trust Co. 
Betty McGinniss 
Jake Cruz 
Grace Cruz 
Carl H. Anderson 
David Brooks 
George F. Buckendoff · 

Franks. Conaway 
Richard Corson 
Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
R. J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi 
Buster Makinen 

.... 

Social :Sec. 
Light Ser~ 
Rent - Aug. 

. 
Tires 
Supplies 

. .. . . . 

& Sept. 

CD rent & phone 
Co"unty_ -Clerk - Sal. ·· . ' . 

. Dep~ Co.' Cl.. - Sal. 
Dep. Co. Cl. Sal. 
Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal. 

·. i;>ep. Co-~·•·Cl. .... Sal. 
Dep. Co. CL·· - Sal. 
Dep. Co. Cl. Sal. 
Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal. 

· J?ep 1 Cp: _' Cl,. · - Sal. 
Co.i Trea~. - Sal. 
Dep. Co. Treas. Sal. 
Dep. Co. Treas. - Sal. 

:- Qep~ - ¢6~ :Trea~~ - Sal. 
D~p~ Cb~'Tr~as. Sal. 
·cb:. Assessor - Sal. 
Dep. Co. Assessor - Sal. 
Dep. Co. Assessor - Sal. 

D~p~ Co.~Asses~or ~ Sal. 
:co. Sheriff - Sal. 
Undersheriff - Sal. 
Dep. Sheriff - Sal. 

, -Dep. Sheriff·-:-- Sal. 
-Dep. Sheriff ·- -Sal •. 
Dep. Sheriff - Sal. 
Dep. Sheriff - Sal. 
Jail Matron - Sal. 

~D~p. Sheriff ·~ s~~-

Dep~ Sheriff - Sal. 
Dep. Sheriff Sal. 
Dep. Sheriff - Sal. 

· p~p. · Sher.if f - · S<:11. 
.Dep; Sheriff-- :Sal. 
Co. At t ~- - Sa 1. 
Dep. Co. Att. - Sal. 
Co. Att. Sec. - Sal. 
£o~_Supt. Dep~ ~- Sal. 
.Asst. to Supt. - Sal. 

Co. Ag. Sec. - Sal. 
Cl. of Ct~· ..- _' _Sal. 
Dep. Cl. of Ct. - Sal. 
Saving ·1>1an · ,·. · · ··, 
Dep. :er. of Ct~- - SaL 
Cust: ,.,;. Sal.·. 
Cust: .,..;-Sal. .· 
Labor·&: Meal -all • . . . ' 

Labor & Meal all. 
Labor & Meal · all. .~ .. 

Labor -,R & B 
Labor - R & B 
Labor - R & B 
Labor -,R & B .. 
Labor - R & B 
Labor - R & B 

.. ' Labor·· - , R . & . B . · 

. · .. 

. ,. 

. ;, 

$3,983.39 
-·350.30 

40.00 

194.85 
36.00 
76.58 

543.00 
331.88 
253.90 
248.20 
261.70 
217.25 
153 .77 
16.,3.31 . 

182.15 
490.75 
3.44~ . .18 
256.80 
284.64 
244.20 
491.15 
328. 38 .. 
229.75 

244.95 
547.85 
472.86 
387.90 
412.90 
403.10 
255.00 

.· 157 •. 85 . · 
l57.20 
135.30 

22.55 
22. 55 · · 
88.00 

413.70 
112.75 
526.70 

, · . ·. ·. 3 5 0 • 5 0- · 
247.60 
320.48 
65.25 

268.08 
483.85 
301.38 

50.00 
270.20 
362.50 
247.30 
451. 35 
461.15 
460.55 

409.65 
. ··· ·433.25 

437.75 
450.55 

.. 
.509. 20 
426.20 
454.55 



_____ ........,.,N~4 1970 

Joe Mascarenas 
Carbon County Credit Bureau 
Melton Newell 
L. C. Pendleton 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Charlotte A. Harberts 
Northern Gas Co. 
J.E. Cashman, M. D. 
John Maffoni, Sr. 
James o. Young 
Mina T. Woodhouse 
C & N Office Machines 

IBM 
Int. Assoc . of Asse. 
J. A. Waatti Map Co. 
George F. Cake Co. 
Ernie's Sinclair 
Memor~al Hospital of 
Bi-Rite J?rug 
Buildrite Lumber Co. 
Brigham Young Univ. 
H. Larsen Hardware 

Officer 

Carbon Co. 

Meyers Studio 
Stanfields 
F. W. Woolworth Co. 
Lyle Anderson 
C. L. Bates 
s. K. Briggs 
John MacPherson 
Edna M. Jackson 
Franks. Conaway 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
I. R. Daugherty 
Van G. · Honeman 

,. 

State of Wyo. Dept. of Agric. 
Glen L. Ashmore 
Wyoming Wholesale Dist. Inc. 
Robert D. Paµl, M. D. 
Nu-Tone · Products Co. Inc. 
G. M. Halsey, M. D. 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
The Mills Company 
J. A. Chev. Cad. Jeep 
Foster Lumber Co. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Wyoming State Highway Dept. 
Xerox Corp. 

Pacific Power & Light 
Robert G. Bechtel 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
Olson Enterprises 
Sachs-Lawlor 
Amer. Institute of Real Est. 
Addressograph Multigraph 
Tim ·Hoffman 
Frank Henderson 
Chris Willis 

Emil Lemich 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Mountain Bell 
The Stationers 
Larry L. Shriner 
Ronald w. Paul 
Dorothy Tolleth 
Lyle R. Anderson 
Opal M. Gardner 

F. B. Cronberg 
Northern Gas Co. 
c. w. Ogburn 
Withrow Const. Co. 
Culvert & indus. Supply Co. 

Labor - R & B 
Assignment 
Labor - R & B 
Labor R & B 
Labor R .& B 
Labor R & B . 
PHN Sec. - Sal. 
Gas Service 
Heal. Off. - Sal; 
Labor - R & B 
J.P. - Salary 
Asst. Treas:· - Sal. 
New Equip. & Repairs 

Maint. of Equip. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Car exp-. & parts 
Autopsy 

. . · .. Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 

Supplies 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Witness 
Ct. Attorney 
Ct. Attorney 
Ct. Attorney 
J. P. - rent 
J. ·P.- - Sal. 
J. P. - Sal. 
J. P • . - Rent 
J. P. -Trans. 

& rent 
& Rent 

of hearing 

Mileage - witness 
Witness 
Supplies 
Care of prisoners 
Supplies 
Care of prisoners 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Parts 
Lumber 
Parts 
Contract labor 
Printing 

Light Service 
Rent - Oct. 
Comm~ Sal. & Mileage 
Welfare Rent 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Expenses 
Expenses 
Expenses 

Car Exp. 
Car Exp. 
Various 
Phone service 
Supplies 
Invest. & mileage 
Mileage & Exp. 
Mileage & Exp. 
Mileage & Exp. 
Bond Cases 

Rent, Mileage & Ct. cases 
Repairs 
Care of prisoners 
Culverts 
Culverts 

141 

448.30 
25.00 

449.55 
454.55 
538.15 

67.-65 
283 . so. 
198. 71 · 
166~60 
126.28 
215.26 
66.26 

338.00 

121. 00 
20.00 
14~10 
6.40 

12.00 
50.00 
9.44 
5.36 

16.50 
2.08 

35.92 
24.85 
17.20 
10.00 
60.00, 
so. oo · 

110.00 
20.00 

146.93 
124.13 

20.00 
· 15. 53 

23. 40 . 
25.00 
6.32 

108.00 
130.50 
. 10. 00 

2-.59 
1,363.40 

74.26 
44.10 
36.24 
36.03 

207.89 

292 -. 87 
·20. 00 

105.28 
290.00 

24.00 
8.00 
16.80 
6.02 
5.90 -
3. 92 . . 

59. 70 
24 .-21 . 

203. 31 ·: 
626.89 
675.40 

27.00 
15. 07 . 

131;16 
137.61 
24.00 

---

69.00 
92.10 . 

446.00 
1,780.75 
2,625.43 



142 

November 4,. 1970 

I 
jButch' s Garage 

1
R. L. Hammer · 

1
Kasper Oil Co. 
iKinnaman Supply Co. 

1
Minter Merc.-Minter Texaco 

1
McGee Murpby, Inc. • 

1
McMahon Motors 

1Rawlins Automotive 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
ryoming Highway Dept. 

Donalds. Johnson 
tsun Publishing Co. 

1
Rocky Mountain News 

1
Eppie Esquibel 
RN Magazine 
!Ann C. Shepard 
IG. W. Leavengood 

1
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
State Treasurer 
Pitney-Bowes, Inc. 

Carbon County Cele. Corp. 
St. Treas.% Wyo. Ind. Institute 
Itek Business Products 

!

Colonial Life & Acc. Inc. 
Ohio Life Ins. 

1
wyoming Med. Service 

1wyo. Retirement System 

1
wyo. Retirement System 
Wyo. Retirement System 
John Niland 

John Orton 
Workman's Comp. 
lcity of Rawlins-Water Dept. 
Dist. 1, Pree. 1 
Dist. 1, Pree. 2 
Dist. 2, Pree. 2 
!Dist. 2, Pree. 1 
!Dist. 3, Pree. 1 
Dist. 3, Pree. 2 
Dist. 3, Pree. 3 

Dist. 4, Pree. 1 
Dist. 5, Pree. 1 
Dist. 6, Pree. 1 
Dist. 6 ,· Pree. 2 
Dist. 7, Pree. 1 
Dist. 8, Pree. 1 
Dist. 9, Pree. 1 
Dist. 10; Pree. 1 
Dist. 11,. · .Pree. 1 
Dist. 12, Pree. 1 

Dist. 13, Pree. 1 
Dist. 15, Pree. 1 
Dist. 16, Pree. 1 
Barbara -Hicks 
R. G. Engstrom 
Car. Co. Fair Assoc. 
Atlantic Richfield 
c. R. Sheehan 
First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 

Parts . 
Lumber 
Gas & Oil 
Parts 
Gas & Oil_ 
Parts 
Tires 
Parts 
Equipment 
Oil Mix 

Sal. for Aug. 
Adv~ 
Adv. 
Jan. Service 
Supplies 
Mil. & Postage 
Civil Def. 
Adv. 
Care of girls 
Post. Meter 

Adv. 
Care of boys 
Printing 
Life & Ace.· Ins. 
Life Ins. - Nov. 
Health Ins. 
Teachers' , Retire. 
Emp. Retirement. 
County Retir~mept 
Comm. - Sal. & ~il. 

. 
Comm. - Sal. & ~il. 
Peace Off. Comp_. 
Water Service 
General Election 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

General Election 
II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

II II 

General Election 
II II 

II II 

Car. Co. Fair Parade 
Mileage &-Exp. 
Trophies of Fair 
Car Exp. 
Postage 
Witholding Tax 
Soc. Security 

22.75 
627.30 
458.04 
216.96 
360.41 
209.78 
184_. 65 

90.52 
645.50 
252.50 

255.50 
43.47 
3.00 

50.00 
. 6. 00 

190.17 
83.20 

228.10 
31.00 
28.08 

555. 3 9 
105.00 
303.20 
60.90 
97.60 

475.90 
23.38 

986.95 
986.95 
165.35 

120.01 . 
61.25 
80.69 

135.00 
112.50 . 
126.00 
144.00 . 
144.00 
135.00 
117.00 .. 

81.85 . 
62.40 
77.00 

143.75 
145.35 
190.00 
138.85 

93.76 
162.00 
139. 90 

75.80 
175.00 
118.20 
750.00 

96.51 
37.46 
1.29 

500.00 
2,909.50 
1,250.78 

FOREST SERVICE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount of $2~ 1 313.41 
for Medicine Bow Forest Service fees. $20,247.74 was credited to the Road and Brid~e Dept., 
general fund, and $1,065.67 was credited to the public school fund. 

WHEREUPON THE meeting was adjourned until the _following day. 

Novembef 5, 1970 THE BOARD resumed its session, John Niland and John Orton present, Geo~ge_R. 
Salisbury, absent. John Niland Chairman. 



.. 

November 5, 1970 

ABATEMENTS: The Board granted the following abatements: 

Stephen F. Adams, Baggs, Wyoming, Veteran's Exemption, 
Jose L. Cruz, Rawlins, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment, 
Eugene G. Joyce, Rawlins, Wyoming, Veteran's Exemption, 
Arvin Lowe, Baggs, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment, 
John D. Miller, Encampment, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment, 
Jose W. Speed, Saratoga, Wyoming, Erroneous .~ssessment, 
Horace D. & Helen R. Welch, Sinclair, Wyoming, Erroneous Assesment 

1. · •. ..,. 

· $ 71.66 
13.34 
82.70 
67.86 
59.20 
63.54 
3.22 

.MEDICINE BOW TO ARLINGTON INTERCHANGE: A·group from the Medicine Bow area met with 

143 

the County Commissioners this morning and urged the County take immediate steps to encourage 
the Wyoming Highway Department to establish a primary road from Medicine B·ow to the . 
Arlington Int~rchange on I-80. 

Those me.eting with the Commission were Fred Cronberg, Justice of the Peace, Chairman; 
Mack Tilley, Superintendent of Utah Mining & Construction at Shirley Basin; William Cooper; 
Ralph Wellman, Super intendant of Public Schools; Harry Chace; and Harold M.· Johnson. 

Petition·s were submitted signed by over 800 people in the Laramie area, Medicine Bow, 
Casper, Sheridan, and Big Horn Basin, which dramatically indicated . the _nee_d for the 
extension of·the State Primary System between these points. 

The Commissioners have been advised that a Public Hearing will be held in the 
Community Hal-1 in McFadden, Wyoming, on December · 3, 1970, at 7 :30 PM, for· the purpose of 
discussing a Route from McFadden to the Arlington Interchange, to be an extention of 
State Secondary Highway No. 0105, Project No. SC-CFM 6-13, Rock River Interstate Road 80. 

THERE BE°ING no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: COMMISSIONERS 

RESOLUTIO 

WHEREAS, the City of Rawlins and Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission pursuant 
to Notice of Public Hearing published October 10, 1970,· and November 7, 1970; in The 
Rawlins Daily: Times, did conduct a p~blic hea~ing in the Commissioners roo~, Courthouse 
Bldg., Rawlin_s, Wyoming, on Monday, Nov.ember 9, 1970, at 1:30 o'clock P. M.; and WHEREAS, 
the said Planning and Zoning Commission did submit . a conprehensive zoning plan for the 
purpose of promoting the public health, safety; morals and general welfare of the 
unincorporated areas of the county and city; and 

WHEREAS,· pursuant to said hearing the board recommends certification of said .plan to 
the Board o ·f County Commissioners, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

NOW, THE~EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said zoning plan be, and they are hereby 
recommended and certified to the Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County, Wyoming, 
for further proceedings pursuant to law. 

Dated at· Rawlins, Wyoming, this _9_ day of· November, 1970. 

S/ Irvine A. Rendle 
Irvine A. Rendle, Chairman 

S/ Gene T. McMillen 

Secretary 


