

Nov. 4, 1970

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a. m., John Niland, John Orton, and George R. Salisbury all present, John Niland, Chairman.

THE MINUTES OF the meeting held October 6 and 7, 1970, were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved.

THE FOLLOWING bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Retirement System	Social Sec.	\$3,983.39
Pacific Power & Light	Light Ser.	350.30
Robert G. Bechtel	Rent - Aug. & Sept.	40.00
Craig Tire Mileage, Inc.	Tires	194.85
Lions Club	Supplies	36.00
G. W. Leavengood	CD rent & phone	76.58
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk - Sal.	543.00
Mary Bradford	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	331.88
Iris Delude	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	253.90
Lillian Newell	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	248.20
Rubyalice Ross	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	261.70
Helen Sturm	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	217.25
LaVerne Ziler	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	153.77
Alice Newell	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	163.31
Carol Kerley	Dep. Co. Cl. - Sal.	182.15
B. G. Michie	Co. Treas. - Sal.	490.75
Marie Backstrom	Dep. Co. Treas. - Sal.	344.18
Moreen Day	Dep. Co. Treas. - Sal.	256.80
Frances White	Dep. Co. Treas. - Sal.	284.64
Mary Aydelott	Dep. Co. Treas. - Sal.	244.20
R. A. Hakala	Co. Assessor - Sal.	491.15
Myrtle McJunkin	Dep. Co. Assessor - Sal.	328.38
Ida Johnson	Dep. Co. Assessor - Sal.	229.75
Hazel Matson	Dep. Co. Assessor - Sal.	244.95
C. W. Ogburn	Co. Sheriff - Sal.	547.85
Gail Willis	Undersheriff - Sal.	472.86
Frank Henderson	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	387.90
E. H. Breniman	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	412.90
Floyd Rodabaugh	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	403.10
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	255.00
Paul Fultz	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	157.85
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron - Sal.	157.20
Robert Korkow	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	135.30
Glen Glidden	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	22.55
Roy Sims	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	22.55
George Aydelott	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	88.00
Timothy Hoffman	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	413.70
Joe W. Evans	Dep. Sheriff - Sal.	112.75
Oscar A. Hall	Co. Att. - Sal.	526.70
K. W. Keldsen	Dep. Co. Att. - Sal.	350.50
Kathryn S. Martin	Co. Att. Sec. - Sal.	247.60
Christel J. Humphreys	Co. Supt. Dep. - Sal.	320.48
Evelyn Epp	Asst. to Supt. - Sal.	65.25
Beverly Sjolin	Co. Ag. Sec. - Sal.	268.08
Charlotte Romick	Cl. of Ct. - Sal.	483.85
Ruth Cables	Dep. Cl. of Ct. - Sal.	301.38
St. Street Bank & Trust Co.	Saving Plan	50.00
Betty McGinniss	Dep. Cl. of Ct. - Sal.	270.20
Jake Cruz	Cust. - Sal.	362.50
Grace Cruz	Cust. - Sal.	247.30
Carl H. Anderson	Labor & Meal all.	451.35
David Brooks	Labor & Meal all.	461.15
George F. Buckendoff	Labor & Meal all.	460.55
Frank S. Conaway	Labor - R & B	409.65
Richard Corson	Labor - R & B	433.25
Wilbert Irene	Labor - R & B	437.75
D. M. Jackson	Labor - R & B	450.55
R. J. Korkow	Labor - R & B	509.20
Theodore Lindi	Labor - R & B	426.20
Buster Makinen	Labor - R & B	454.55

Nov. 4, 1970

Joe Mascarenas	Labor - R & B	448.30
Carbon County Credit Bureau	Assignment	25.00
Melton Newell	Labor - R & B	449.55
L. C. Pendleton	Labor - R & B	454.55
Daniel L. Schinkel	Labor - R & B	538.15
Lauralee Schinkel	Labor - R & B	67.65
Charlotte A. Harberts	PHN Sec. - Sal.	283.50
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	198.71
J. E. Cashman, M. D.	Heal. Off. - Sal.	166.60
John Maffoni, Sr.	Labor - R & B	126.28
James O. Young	J. P. - Salary	215.26
Mina T. Woodhouse	Asst. Treas. - Sal.	66.26
C & N Office Machines	New Equip. & Repairs	338.00
IBM	Maint. of Equip.	121.00
Int. Assoc. of Asse. Officer	Supplies	20.00
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Supplies	14.10
George F. Cake Co.	Supplies	6.40
Ernie's Sinclair	Car exp. & parts	12.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co.	Autopsy	50.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	9.44
Buildrite Lumber Co.	Supplies	5.36
Brigham Young Univ.	Supplies	16.50
H. Larsen Hardware	Supplies	2.08
Meyers Studio	Supplies	35.92
Stanfields	Supplies	24.85
F. W. Woolworth Co.	Supplies	17.20
Lyle Anderson	Witness	10.00
C. L. Bates	Ct. Attorney	60.00
S. K. Briggs	Ct. Attorney	50.00
John MacPherson	Ct. Attorney	110.00
Edna M. Jackson	J. P. - rent	20.00
Frank S. Conaway	J. P. - Sal. & rent	146.93
Gilbert Blumenthal	J. P. - Sal. & Rent	124.13
I. R. Daugherty	J. P. - Rent	20.00
Van G. Honeman	J. P. -Trans. of hearing	15.53
State of Wyo. Dept. of Agric.	Mileage - witness	23.40
Glen L. Ashmore	Witness	25.00
Wyoming Wholesale Dist. Inc.	Supplies	6.32
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Care of prisoners	108.00
Nu-Tone Products Co. Inc.	Supplies	130.50
G. M. Halsey, M. D.	Care of prisoners	10.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies	2.59
The Mills Company	Supplies	1,363.40
J. A. Chev. Cad. Jeep	Parts	74.26
Foster Lumber Co.	Lumber	44.10
Shively Hardware Co.	Parts	36.24
Wyoming State Highway Dept.	Contract labor	36.03
Xerox Corp.	Printing	207.89
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	292.87
Robert G. Bechtel	Rent - Oct.	20.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Comm. Sal. & Mileage	105.28
Olson Enterprises	Welfare Rent	290.00
Sachs-Lawlor	Repairs	24.00
Amer. Institute of Real Est.	Supplies	8.00
Addressograph Multigraph	Supplies	16.80
Tim Hoffman	Expenses	6.02
Frank Henderson	Expenses	5.90
Chris Willis	Expenses	3.92
Emil Lemich	Car Exp.	59.70
Chevron Oil Co.	Car Exp.	24.27
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	203.31
Mountain Bell	Phone service	626.89
The Stationers	Supplies	675.40
Larry L. Shriner	Invest. & mileage	27.00
Ronald W. Paul	Mileage & Exp.	15.07
Dorothy Tolleth	Mileage & Exp.	131.16
Lyle R. Anderson	Mileage & Exp.	137.61
Opal M. Gardner	Bond Cases	24.00
F. B. Cronberg	Rent, Mileage & Ct. cases	69.00
Northern Gas Co.	Repairs	92.10
C. W. Ogburn	Care of prisoners	446.00
Withrow Const. Co.	Culverts	1,780.75
Culvert & indus. Supply Co.	Culverts	2,625.43

November 4, 1970

Butch's Garage	Parts	22.75
R. L. Hammer	Lumber	627.30
Kasper Oil Co.	Gas & Oil	458.04
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts	216.96
Minter Merc.-Minter Texaco	Gas & Oil	360.41
McGee Murphy, Inc.	Parts	209.78
McMahon Motors	Tires	184.65
Rawlins Automotive	Parts	90.52
Wortham Machinery Co.	Equipment	645.50
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Oil Mix	252.50
Donald S. Johnson	Sal. for Aug.	255.50
Sun Publishing Co.	Adv.	43.47
Rocky Mountain News	Adv.	3.00
Eppie Esquibel	Jan. Service	50.00
RN Magazine	Supplies	6.00
Ann C. Shepard	Mil. & Postage	190.17
G. W. Leawengood	Civil Def.	83.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Adv.	228.10
State Treasurer	Care of girls	31.00
Pitney-Bowes, Inc.	Post. Meter	28.08
Carbon County Cele. Corp.	Adv.	555.39
St. Treas. % Wyo. Ind. Institute	Care of boys	105.00
Itek Business Products	Printing	303.20
Colonial Life & Acc. Inc.	Life & Acc. Ins.	60.90
Ohio Life Ins.	Life Ins. - Nov.	97.60
Wyoming Med. Service	Health Ins.	475.90
Wyo. Retirement System	Teachers' Retire.	23.38
Wyo. Retirement System	Emp. Retirement.	986.95
Wyo. Retirement System	County Retirement	986.95
John Niland	Comm. - Sal. & Mil.	165.35
John Orton	Comm. - Sal. & Mil.	120.01
Workman's Comp.	Peace Off. Comp.	61.25
City of Rawlins-Water Dept.	Water Service	80.69
Dist. 1, Prec. 1	General Election	135.00
Dist. 1, Prec. 2	" "	112.50
Dist. 2, Prec. 2	" "	126.00
Dist. 2, Prec. 1	" "	144.00
Dist. 3, Prec. 1	" "	144.00
Dist. 3, Prec. 2	" "	135.00
Dist. 3, Prec. 3	" "	117.00
Dist. 4, Prec. 1	General Election	81.85
Dist. 5, Prec. 1	" "	62.40
Dist. 6, Prec. 1	" "	77.00
Dist. 6, Prec. 2	" "	143.75
Dist. 7, Prec. 1	" "	145.35
Dist. 8, Prec. 1	" "	190.00
Dist. 9, Prec. 1	" "	138.85
Dist. 10, Prec. 1	" "	93.76
Dist. 11, Prec. 1	" "	162.00
Dist. 12, Prec. 1	" "	139.90
Dist. 13, Prec. 1	General Election	75.80
Dist. 15, Prec. 1	" "	175.00
Dist. 16, Prec. 1	" "	118.20
Barbara Hicks	Car. Co. Fair Parade	750.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Exp.	96.51
Car. Co. Fair Assoc.	Trophies of Fair	37.46
Atlantic Richfield	Car Exp.	1.29
C. R. Sheehan	Postage	500.00
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	2,909.50
Wyoming Retirement System	Soc. Security	1,250.78

FOREST SERVICE FEES: The County Treasurer received a check in the amount of \$21,313.41 for Medicine Bow Forest Service fees. \$20,247.74 was credited to the Road and Bridge Dept., general fund, and \$1,065.67 was credited to the public school fund.

WHEREUPON THE meeting was adjourned until the following day.

November 5, 1970 THE BOARD resumed its session, John Niland and John Orton present, George R. Salisbury, absent. John Niland Chairman.

November 5, 1970

ABATEMENTS: The Board granted the following abatements:

Stephen F. Adams, Baggs, Wyoming, Veteran's Exemption,	\$ 71.66
Jose L. Cruz, Rawlins, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment,	13.34
Eugene G. Joyce, Rawlins, Wyoming, Veteran's Exemption,	82.70
Arvin Lowe, Baggs, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment,	67.86
John D. Miller, Encampment, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment,	59.20
Jose W. Speed, Saratoga, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment,	63.54
Horace D. & Helen R. Welch, Sinclair, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment	3.22

MEDICINE BOW TO ARLINGTON INTERCHANGE: A group from the Medicine Bow area met with the County Commissioners this morning and urged the County take immediate steps to encourage the Wyoming Highway Department to establish a primary road from Medicine Bow to the Arlington Interchange on I-80.

Those meeting with the Commission were Fred Cronberg, Justice of the Peace, Chairman; Mack Tilley, Superintendent of Utah Mining & Construction at Shirley Basin; William Cooper; Ralph Wellman, Superintendant of Public Schools; Harry Chace; and Harold M. Johnson.

Rec
Petitions were submitted signed by over 800 people in the Laramie area, Medicine Bow, Casper, Sheridan, and Big Horn Basin, which dramatically indicated the need for the extension of the State Primary System between these points.

The Commissioners have been advised that a Public Hearing will be held in the Community Hall in McFadden, Wyoming, on December 3, 1970, at 7:30 PM, for the purpose of discussing a Route from McFadden to the Arlington Interchange, to be an extention of State Secondary Highway No. 0105, Project No. SC-CFM 6-13, Rock River Interstate Road 80.

THERE BEING no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

I. A. Rendle CHAIRMAN

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Rawlins and Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing published October 10, 1970, and November 7, 1970; in The Rawlins Daily Times, did conduct a public hearing in the Commissioners room, Courthouse Bldg., Rawlins, Wyoming, on Monday, November 9, 1970, at 1:30 o'clock P. M.; and WHEREAS, the said Planning and Zoning Commission did submit a comprehensive zoning plan for the purpose of promoting the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the unincorporated areas of the county and city; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said hearing the board recommends certification of said plan to the Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County, Wyoming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said zoning plan be, and they are hereby recommended and certified to the Board of County Commissioners, Carbon County, Wyoming, for further proceedings pursuant to law.

Dated at Rawlins, Wyoming, this 9 day of November, 1970.

S/ Irvine A. Rendle
Irvine A. Rendle, Chairman

S/ Gene T. McMillen

Secretary